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ELECTRIC TARIFF

TRANSMISSION QUALIFYING FACILITY
NON-FIRM STAN DBY SERVICE

APPLICABILITY:
Under contract for electric scrvice to a Qualif,,ing Facili6 ("QF") providcd at a transmission voltage
for s'hich Companl's scwice is used as non-firm standbv backup or non-firm maintenancc servlcc
supplicd at one Point of Delivery.

RATE:

SUB TRANSMISSION SERVICE OF 69 KV:

Servicc Availability Charge Per Month: The follou,rng charge will apply if non-firm standby service
is provided on a stand-alone basis: $2,272.00

Deliverv Charpes:

'Iransmission Systcm Standby Capacity Fee-Summcr: $6.20 per 4CP kW

Transmission Systom Standby Capacity Iree-Wintur: $4.36 pcr 4CP kW

$L96 per kW of Nominated

$1.37 pcr kW of Nominatcd
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AVAILABILITY: This Schcdule is availablc undcr contract to Customers whosc total demand is normallv
servcd b1' Customcr's gcncration of at lcast 1,000 kW during Junc. Jull, August, and Scptcmber, and
rvhosc facilities are cquippcd rvith appropriate telcmctering and control equipment to permit
Customcr to compll u'ith. or CompanY to implement. curtailment requests. Servicc undcr this ratc
is avarlablc rrhen takcn in conjunction s ith serv- icc undcr thc applicablc large gencral scrvice ratc
schedules and ridcrs. or with firm standbl sen,ic.c undcr the Transmission Qualifl'ing Facilitv
Standb)' Scrvice ralc schcdulc.

Generation Slsem Standb,," CapaciS Fec- Summcr:
Standby Capaciq'
Generation System Standby Capacity Fcc- Winter:
Standby Capaciry-
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TRANSMISSION QUALIFYING FACILITY
NON.FIRM STAN DBY SERVICE

TRANSMISSION SERVICE OF I I5 KV AND ABOVE:

Servicc Availability Chargc Pcr Month: Thc following chargc will apply if non-firm standby servicc
is providcd on a stand-alonc basis: $2,272.00

Deliverv Charses:

l ransmission System Standby Capacrty l"oc-Summer: $5.96 pcr 4CP kW

'fransmission System Standby Capacity lree-Winter: $4. l9 pcr 4CP kW

Gcncration Slstcm Standb) CapaciS Fcc- Summcr:
Standbv Capacitl

$l.tl9 pcr kW of Nominarcd

Gcneration Systcm Standby Capacitl Fec- Wintcr
Standbv Capacity

$1.30 pcr kW of Nominatcd

StIMMER MONTHS: Thc billing months of Junc through Scptcmbcr

WINTER MONTIIS: Thc billing months of Octobcr through May

Usoge Rates:
Demand Charge:
'l'herc will be no additional dcmand charge for use of Standby Servicc cxcept
for Non-Compliant usc as defined hcrcin. In this case, Standby Service
Dcmand Chargcs shall be as du,i'ined in thc Non-Compliancc Payment
paragraph of this tarifL

Energr Charge:
All Standby Rcplaccmcnt Encrgy providcd by Company during non-intcrrupt
periods shall bc billcd at the Hourl)' Cleanng Price of the applicablc rcgional
wholcsa.lc energ)' ma*ct. Additionalll, an Encrgl Margin offive percent (57o) of

air*J-
REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT RATES AND

REGT]LATORY AFFAIRS
F irrl rc rJTtLmv coirMtsstoN oF tExAg

APPROVED

U;2,*

flAR - 1 2022



@ XcetEnergy*
sourdw6Jrf[]t PuSLtc sE1v Ict

ELECTRI(] TARIFF

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS
APPROVED

tlAR - 120u

D
o
cr
T

Energy Charge: (cont.)
thc Hourly Clcaring Price. sha.ll bc addcd to the chargc for all Standby Replaccment
Encrgl'providcd b1'Company. Total charge shall not be lcss rhan $0.006341 per

kwh at 69 kV or$0.006014 pcr kWh at I l-5 kV and above.

MAINTENANCE SERVICE:
Maintenanc,e Sen'ice is capacitl ard eneryl supplied b1 Companl to replacc Customcr's self-
generalion during schcduled outagcs of Customer's gencration. Scheduled outages shall be set al a
time mutually agreeablc by Customer and Compan-v. cxcluding Junc, Jul1, and August. Thc
scheduled outage(s) shall bc schcdulcd in nvo billing months per calendar;"ear. Scheduled outagcs
sha.ll bc agrced !o in u'nnng at lcast 30 dals prior lo thc bcginning of dre month in which the
scheduled outagc is planned to takc place.

SUPPLEMENTAL GENERATION SERVICE:
Supplemental Generation Scrvicc is capacitl and cnergv supplicd b1 Companl and uscd b1' Customer
in place of Customcr's scligencration uhencvcr Customcr's self-gcncration is nol operating at the
full levcl ofthe nominatcd Standby Capacity. This Supplcmcntal Gencration Scrvicc usage shall be

billcd Standbl' Rcplaccmcnt Dcmand and Standbl' Rcplaccmcnt Encrg]' as dcscribcd bclou.

SUPPLEMENTAL LOAD SERVICE:
Supplemental Load Scrvicc is capacitl, and cncrgl' supplrcd by Compa-n1 to Customer for load
requiremcnts abovc thc nominated Standbl Capacity for Custome/s sclf-generation. in ordcr to mcet
Customc/s lotal load requiremcnt. This Supplemental load Servicc usage shall be billcd in
accordancc *ith the standard applicable ratc schcdule.

DEFINITION OF CUSTOMER METER DEMAND:
Customcr Mct€r Dcmand shall bc thc dcma-nd in kW dctcrmined from Companrs dcmand mctcr at
thc Customcr Metcr tbr thc 3o-minutc period of grcatest usc during thc month.
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TRANSMISSION QUALIFYINC FACILITY
NON-FIRM STANDBY SERVICE

BACKUP SERVICE:
Backup Service is capaciry and cncrgy supplicd b-'- Companl'to rcplaco Customcr's generation
during an unschedulcd outage. The marimum required lcvcl of Backup Demand (the "Standbf'

Capaciqj') shall bc nominarcd annuallf in triting at lcast 30 da1's bcforc thc bcginning of thc
calendar 1'ear.
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TRANSMISSION QUALIFYING FACILTTY
NON-FIRM STANDBY SERVICE

DEFINITION OF 4CP DEMAND:
The 4CP Dcmand applicablc under the Delivcrl Charges shall bc the avcrage of the Standb)
Rcplacemcnt Demand at thc time of Company's systcm pcak dcmand in June, July, August and
Scptcmber of thc prcvious calendar rcar. Retail Non-Firm Standby Customcrs without prcvious
hislon on u hich to base thcir 4CP Dcmand r ill bc billcd based on an estimatc of the 4CP Dcmand.

DEFINITION OF MINIMUM GENERATION PRODUCTION:
Thc Minimum Ccneration Production sha.ll be thc gcncration output in kW dctermincd at thc QF
Gcncralion Mctcr for thc 30-minutc pcriod oflcast total gcncration output during thc monlh.

DEFINITION OF STANDBY REPLACEMENT DEMAND:
Thc Standby Rcplaccmcnt Demand shall be equal to thc minimum of(a) Customcr Metcr Dcmand.
(b) the Standb) Capacitr' (Backup Dcmand). or (c) the nominated Standbl Capacirl- minus the

Minimum Gcncration Production.

DEFINITION OF STANDBY REPLACEMENT ENERGY:
Thc Standbl- Rcplacement Encrgy shall bc cqual to thc cnerg-"., metcrcd at thc Customer Mctcr lcss

thc cnergl supplicd to Customer's Supplcmental toad Servicc. but not morc than the outagc hours
in a month timcs (multiplicd br') the nominated Standbr Capacitl.

DEFINITION OF SUPPLEMENTAL LOAD DEMAND:
Thc Supplcmcntal [,oad Dcmand shall be equal to Customer Mctcr Dcmard minus the Standbl'
Rcplacemcnt Dcmand. but no lcss than thc minimum dcmand scl fonh in thc applicable tanff

MINIMUM CHARGE:
The minimum charges in a month shall be the sum of thc Servicc Availabiliry- Billing Charge.
Servicc Availabitiq' Chargc pcr Metcr ifapplicablc. and the DeliveD Chargcs.

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: Companl'sill install po$er factor melcring for Customcrs *'ith
dcmand expcctcd to excccd 200 kW. A porver factor adjustmcnt charge shall applv to all customers
rvith porver factor metering if the power factor at thc time ofthc highest metcrcd thirt"-minute kW
dcmand intcrval is less than 90 perccnt lagging. bascd upon:
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TRANSMISSION QUALIFYING FACILITY
NON-FIRM STANDBY Sf RVICE

POWER FACTOR ADJTJSTMENT (cont.):
Poucr Factor Adjustmcnt Chargc = Dcmand chargc x ((0.95 - customer's po['er factor x kW
dcmand) kW dcmand)

TERMS OF PAYMENT:
Net in l6 days aftcr marling datc. 5 pcrcent addcd to bill aftcr l6 days. If drc sixteenth day' falls on
a holidav or weekend. the due date will be thc ncxt rrorkdar.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:
Altcmating currcnt: 60 hertz; at approximatel)' the contract voltagc

GENERAL CONDITIONS:
Customsr understands that farlun: to intcrrupt this Non-Firm Standbl Service *hen requcstrd
thrcatcns the reliabiliry' of servicc to other customcrs. Company' $ ill attempt to provide as much
prior notice as possiblc prior to intcmrptions. lntcrruptions ma1' bc made at ary' timc, in thejudgment
ofCompany, rvhcn dcmand for clcctriciry excceds or is likelv to excced Company's availablc clcctric
suppll for anl rc:rson including, but not limitcd to. brcakdoun of generating units, transmission
equipmcnt or othcr critical facilitics: short or long-tcrm shortagcs of fuel or gencration, transmission.
and othcr facilities: and requirement or orden of govcmmcntal agencies.

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE:
Customcr is requircd to install. o$,n. opcratc and maintain ncccssary monitoring deviccs and
intcruption-control cquipment including protcctivc deviccs. at Customcr's point of delivery'. as
rcasonablv spccificd b1'Compan1. ln addition. Companv shall install intcrruptionrontrol cquipmcnt
on drc Companl 's sidc of tlre point of deliven as it rcasonablr, dctcrmines is necessar)' to intcrrupt
thc interruptiblc load. All intcmrptron-control cquipment shall bc under thc cxclusive control of
Company. and thc installation and maintenancc ofsuch lacilitics shall be at thc cxpense ofCustomcr.
lnterruption-control equipment consists of, but is not limited to. under-frequcncv rclavs, su itchgcar,
rEmotc control and communications equipmcnt including a communications path. timcrs. rip
counters, and./or othcr deviccs as spccified b1' Compall'. Rcmoic control and communications
equipment includes cquipment ncccssary to providc instanta.ncous load information to Companv's
dcsignatcd s)'stsm opcrating ccntcrs. Opcration of the equipment rvill rcmain under thc control of
Companl and Companv reservcs thc right to inspccl and test all intcnuption-control equipmcnt and
revic$' Customers' maintenancr rccords. Customcr uill makc commercialll' rcasonablc efforts to
notiry thc Company of the trming and anticipatcd duration ofplanncd outagcs.
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NON-COMPLIANCE PAYMENT:
Whcn Companv rcquests a rcduction ofanv part or all of Customcr's Standb)' load. Customer must
compll' rrith such rcquest uithin the specificd time period. If. al an) timc. Customcr fails in uholc
or in part to maintain the requcstcd load rcduction, Cusiomcr shall pav thc following charges:

I During interrupt poriods callsd undcr Companr's lntemrptiblc Rate Ridcr.
Customcr shall pa1' Companl's identifiable additional cost for capaciq'and I50%
of thc Hourll' Clearing Price of thc applicable regiona.l uholcsalc cnergv markct
for cncrgl for any Standbl Rcplaccmcnt Dcmand and Encrgv uscd by Customcr.
plus any charges or pcnaltics imposcd b-,-, an1-, govcming cntit],'that result from
Customcr's non-compliancc. In thc absence of idcntrfiablc additional capacit)'
cost. Customcr shall pa1 150%of thc firm demand charge in accordancc sith thc
Transmission Qualif, ing Facilit-r Standbl Servicc rate schedulc for the amount of
demand not intcmrptcd dunng thc billing month.

2 If Customcr fails to compl] t$ icc in anl frvelvc month period. Customer shall pa1'

the samc charges as just dcscnbcd. cxc€pt lhal thc demand charge shall bc an
amount cqual to thc normal firm dcmand chargc in accordancc sith thc
Transmission Qualifying Faciliq., Standby Sewicc ratc schedule for the amount of
demand not interrupted during thc billing month. multiplied bv a factor of twclvc.
Additionalll'. a sccond non-compliancc event during a Capacitl Control intcrrupt
period in anl trvelve-monlh period shall result in thc Customer being removcd
from thc Non-Firm Standbl Servicc tariff and Customer shall not bc eligiblc to
retum to this tariff for one year.

Effcdivc Date: March 1.2022

RECIONAL VICE PRESIDENT RATES AND
REGT]LATORY AFFAI RS

IlAR 70n 51802

TRANSMISSION QUALIFYING FACILITY
NON-FIRM STAN DBY SERVICE

UJA*
PI'ALIC UTLTTY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

APPBOVED

D
o
c
K
E
T




